Commencing at the northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section 
Twenty Six (26), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Ten (10) West; thence southerly 
along the westerly line of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of said Section Twenty Six (26), 
Township Eleven (11) North, Range Ten (10) West, a distance of Three Hundred Twenty 
Three (323.0) feet; thence easterly, parallel to the northerly line of the Northwest Quarter 
(NW1/4) of Section Twenty Six (26), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Ten (10) West, 
a distance of One Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Five and Nine Hundredths (1,365.09) 
feet to the Actual Point of Beginning of Tract No. 1; thence deflecting right 80º24'20" and 
running southerly, a distance of Six Hundred Twenty Nine and Five Tenths (629.5) feet. 

Tract No. 2: 
A Twenty (20.0) foot wide tract of land, the centerline being particularly described as 
follows: 
Commencing at the northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section 
Twenty Six (26), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Ten 910) West; thence southerly 
along the westerly line of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section Twenty Six (26), 
Township Eleven (11) North, Range Ten (10) West, a distance of Three Hundred Twenty 
Three (323.0) feet; thence easterly, parallel to the northerly line of the Northwest Quarter 
(NW1/4) of said Section Twenty Six (26), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Ten (10) 
West, a distance of One Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Five and Nine Hundredths 
(1,365.09) feet; thence deflecting right 80º24'20" and running southerly, a distance of Two 
Hundred Seventy (270.0) feet to the Actual Point of Beginning of Tract No. 2; thence 
deflecting right 90º35'40" and running westerly, a distance of One Hundred Thirty Two and 
Eight Tenths (132.8) feet. 

Tract No. 3 
A Twenty (20.0) foot wide tract of land, the centerline being more particularly described as 
follows: 
Commencing at the northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section 

Twenty Six (26), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Ten (10) West;

[...]

Township Eleven (11) North, Range Ten (10) West, a distance of Three Hundred Twenty 
Three (323.0) feet; thence easterly, parallel to the northerly line of the Northwest Quarter 
(NW1/4) of Section Twenty Six (26), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Ten (10) West, 
a distance of One Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Five and Nine Hundredths (1,365.09) 
feet; thence deflecting right 80º24'20" and running southerly, a distance of Five Hundred 
Ten (510.0) feet to the Actual Point of Beginning of Tract No. 3; thence deflecting right 
90º35'40" and running westerly, a distance of One Hundred Thirty Five and Twenty One 
Hundredths (135.21) feet. 

The above-described easement and right-of-way tracts containing a combined total of 
0.394 acres, more or less, are shown on the plat dated May 8, 2003, marked Exhibit "A" 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF

[...]

public utility easement and right-of-way being more particularly described as follows:  

Beginning at the intersection of the centerline of an existing Sixteen (16.0) foot wide sanitary 
sewer easement and the north line of Lot One (1), Garrison Subdivision; thence running 
northwesterly, a distance of approximately One Hundred Sixty Eight and Six Tenths 
(168.60) feet, to the centerline of an existing Sixteen (16.0) foot wide easement recorded 
as Document No. 86-103070, in the Office of the Register of Deeds, and to the Point of 
Termination. 

The above-described easement and right-of-way containing a total of 0.062 acres (2697.6